# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

[supplied from page 3097 of volume]

- Sec. 3. 29 MRSA § 2014, sub-§ 1, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 746, § 25-A, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 1. Seating. No vehicle shall be operated as a school bus unless a minimum of 13 inches of seating space is provided for each child and there shall be no auxiliary seating accommodations such as temporary or folding jump seats. Effective September 1, 1977, seating shall be provided that will permit each occupant to sit in a plain view lateral location.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 16, 1976

#### CHAPTER 769

AN ACT Concerning Postgraduate Education in the Field of Medicine,
Dentistry and Veterinary Medicine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 20 MRSA c. 304 is enacted to read:

#### CHAPTER 304

#### OUT-OF-STATE. POSTGRADUATE, EDUCATION

§ 2271. Legislative intent

It is the intent of the Legislature to acquire, to the greatest extent possible, the admission of qualified Maine residents to out-of-state educational institutions providing programs of instruction leading to the acquisition of doctoral degrees in medicine, dentistry and veterinary medicine.

It is further the intent of this Legislature to provide an inducement to Maine residents, afforded an opportunity to be educated in the aforementioned programs, to return to Maine to practice their professions at the conclusion of their formal education.

§ 2272. Definition of state contract student

For purposes of this chapter, any Maine resident who is enrolled in an educational program at an out-of-state educational institution for which program the State has entered into a contractual arrangement with the institution and, under such arrangement, the State expends funds in return for a guarantee on the part of the institution that student positions will be made available to Maine residents, shall be referred to as a state contract student.

§ 2273. Agreement of state contract student with commissioner

Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, any state contract student who commences his professional education on or after the 1976-77 academic year shall, as a condition precedent to the commencement of such education, enter into an agreement with the State under which the student will agree that upon the conclusion of his professional education, including internship, residency and obligated military service, he will return to the State of Maine and practice his profession, upon being duly licensed by the State of Maine. This student shall further agree that in the event he fails to practice his profession within the State for a period of 4 years, he shall become obligated to pay to the State an amount of money equal to the amount expended by the State in purchasing the student position which he occupied as a state contract student. This amount shall be payable in 20 annual, equal installments without interest and such installment payments shall commence one year following the commencement of out-of-state practice by the state contract student, provided that an amount equal to 1/4 of that indebtedness as determined above shall be forgiven for each year which the state contract student practices his profession in the State.

#### § 2274. Commissioner to secure state contract student positions

The Commisioner of Educational and Cultural Services shall directly, or through the New England Board of Higher Education, negotiate with out-of-state educational institutions to secure positions for state contract students in the fields of medicine, dentistry and veterinary medicine to the extent funds are appropriated and authorized.

#### § 2275. Contractual agreement

The Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services shall prepare contractual agreements between the State and each state contract student, which agreement shall set forth the terms and conditions set forth in section 2273 and each state contract student falling within the purview of section 2273 shall be required to execute such an agreement prior to commencing such professional education. This agreement shall be in a form approved by the Attorney General. The Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to execute such agreements on behalf of the State.

Sec. 2. Purchase of student positions at University of Vermont Medical School and Tufts University Medical School. The Department of Educational and Cultural Services is authorized to expend such amounts of money as are necessary to purchase additional student positions at the University of Vermont Medical School not to exceed 15 new positions and at Tufts University Medical School, not to exceed 20 positions, in order to increase the number of Maine residents receiving medical education during fiscal year 1976-77.

Funds to provide the amounts necessary to secure these student positions may be drawn only from acounts within any department in which cost savings can be made which were not identified by the Executive Department as of April 1, 1976 or from unused funds currently appropriated for this purpose.